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The following coding and billing guidance is to be used with its associated Local coverage determination.

As per the LCD MolDX: Genetic Testing for Lynch Syndrome (LS), laboratory providers must follow a stepped
approach to meet the reasonable and necessary criteria. To progress to each subsequent step, refer to the
indications detailed in the policy.

Step 1:

LS screening to detect the presence of a defective mismatch pair may be performed by ONE or both of the following
methods:

1. Immunohistochemistry (IHC) for MLH1, MLH2, MSH6, and PMS2
2. Microsatellite instability analysis (MSI)

To bill services for this step, choose the appropriate codes for methods(s) performed:

| Test |/cPT codeluos|
Method1 |[THC-initial || 88342 | 1 |
IHC-ea.addl.|| 88341 || 3 |
| AND/OR |
[Method 2|MsT | 81301 || 1 |

If results from methods 1 or 2 are abnormal, proceed to step 2.

Step2:
LS definitive testing may be performed by ONE of the following methods:

1. Next generation sequencing (NGS or "hotspot") testing platforms, OR
2. Non-NGS testing platforms

To bill services for this step, choose ONE method:

CPT
Step 2 Test Code UOoS
Method 1 ::(;j:::;ypc;zl;n cancer disorders genomic 81435 1
| OR |
fllt:fhid 2 Non-NGS testing: Continue steps as indicated by LCD
IStep 3 |IBRAF V600E | 81210 || 1 |
|Step4 ||MLH1, Promoter Methylation || 81288 || 1 |
lStep 5A IMLH1 | 81292 | 1 |
| [ L 81293 || 1 |
| [ L 81294 || 1 |
IStep 5B IMSH2 | 81295 || 1 |
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| | | 81296 ||
| | | 81297 |
IStep 5C |MsH6 | 81298 ||
| | | 81299 ||
| | | 81300 |
Istep 5D lPMs2 | 81317 ||
I | e
81319
IStep 6 |EpCAM | 81403 ||

=== ===~

Note: For Non-NGS testing (Step 2-6, Method 2), you may ONLY progress to the subsequent genetic test IF
additional information is necessary to rule out or diagnose LS.

To report a Lynch Syndrome service, please submit the following claim information:

e Select appropriate cPT® code
e Enter 1 unit of service (UOS)
e Enter the appropriate DEX Z-Code™ identifier adjacent to the cPT® code in the comment/narrative field for
the following Part B claim field/types:
e Loop 2400 or SV101-7 for the 5010A1 837P
e Item 19 for paper claim
e Enter the appropriate DEX Z-Code™ identifier adjacent to the CcPT® code in the comment/narrative field for
the following Part A claim field/types:
e Line SV202-7 for 8371 electronic claim
e Block 80 for the UB04 claim form
e Select the appropriate ICD-10-CM code

Coding Information

CPT/HCPCS Codes

Group 1 Paragraph:
N/A
Group 1 Codes:

CODE DESCRIPTION

81210 BRAF (B-RAF PROTO-ONCOGENE, SERINE/THREONINE KINASE) (EG, COLON
CANCER, MELANOMA), GENE ANALYSIS, V600 VARIANT(S)

81288 MLH1 (MUTL HOMOLOG 1, COLON CANCER, NONPOLYPOSIS TYPE 2) (EG,
HEREDITARY NON-POLYPOSIS COLORECTAL CANCER, LYNCH SYNDROME) GENE
ANALYSIS; PROMOTER METHYLATION ANALYSIS

81292 MLH1 (MUTL HOMOLOG 1, COLON CANCER, NONPOLYPOSIS TYPE 2) (EG,
HEREDITARY NON-POLYPOSIS COLORECTAL CANCER, LYNCH SYNDROME) GENE
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CODE

DESCRIPTION

ANALYSIS; FULL SEQUENCE ANALYSIS

81293

MLH1 (MUTL HOMOLOG 1, COLON CANCER, NONPOLYPOSIS TYPE 2) (EG,
HEREDITARY NON-POLYPOSIS COLORECTAL CANCER, LYNCH SYNDROME) GENE
ANALYSIS; KNOWN FAMILIAL VARIANTS

81294

MLH1 (MUTL HOMOLOG 1, COLON CANCER, NONPOLYPOSIS TYPE 2) (EG,
HEREDITARY NON-POLYPOSIS COLORECTAL CANCER, LYNCH SYNDROME) GENE
ANALYSIS; DUPLICATION/DELETION VARIANTS

81295

MSH2 (MUTS HOMOLOG 2, COLON CANCER, NONPOLYPOSIS TYPE 1) (EG,
HEREDITARY NON-POLYPOSIS COLORECTAL CANCER, LYNCH SYNDROME) GENE
ANALYSIS; FULL SEQUENCE ANALYSIS

81296

MSH2 (MUTS HOMOLOG 2, COLON CANCER, NONPOLYPOSIS TYPE 1) (EG,
HEREDITARY NON-POLYPOSIS COLORECTAL CANCER, LYNCH SYNDROME) GENE
ANALYSIS; KNOWN FAMILIAL VARIANTS

81297

MSH2 (MUTS HOMOLOG 2, COLON CANCER, NONPOLYPOSIS TYPE 1) (EG,
HEREDITARY NON-POLYPOSIS COLORECTAL CANCER, LYNCH SYNDROME) GENE
ANALYSIS; DUPLICATION/DELETION VARIANTS

81298

MSH6 (MUTS HOMOLOG 6 [E. COLI]) (EG, HEREDITARY NON-POLYPOSIS
COLORECTAL CANCER, LYNCH SYNDROME) GENE ANALYSIS; FULL SEQUENCE
ANALYSIS

81299

MSH6 (MUTS HOMOLOG 6 [E. COLI]) (EG, HEREDITARY NON-POLYPOSIS
COLORECTAL CANCER, LYNCH SYNDROME) GENE ANALYSIS; KNOWN FAMILIAL
VARIANTS

81300

MSH6 (MUTS HOMOLOG 6 [E. COLI]) (EG, HEREDITARY NON-POLYPOSIS
COLORECTAL CANCER, LYNCH SYNDROME) GENE ANALYSIS;
DUPLICATION/DELETION VARIANTS

81301

MICROSATELLITE INSTABILITY ANALYSIS (EG, HEREDITARY NON-POLYPOSIS
COLORECTAL CANCER, LYNCH SYNDROME) OF MARKERS FOR MISMATCH REPAIR
DEFICIENCY (EG, BAT25, BAT26), INCLUDES COMPARISON OF NEOPLASTIC AND
NORMAL TISSUE, IF PERFORMED

81317

PMS2 (POSTMEIOTIC SEGREGATION INCREASED 2 [S. CEREVISIAE]) (EG,
HEREDITARY NON-POLYPOSIS COLORECTAL CANCER, LYNCH SYNDROME) GENE
ANALYSIS; FULL SEQUENCE ANALYSIS

81318

PMS2 (POSTMEIOTIC SEGREGATION INCREASED 2 [S. CEREVISIAE]) (EG,
HEREDITARY NON-POLYPOSIS COLORECTAL CANCER, LYNCH SYNDROME) GENE
ANALYSIS; KNOWN FAMILIAL VARIANTS

81319

PMS2 (POSTMEIOTIC SEGREGATION INCREASED 2 [S. CEREVISIAE]) (EG,
HEREDITARY NON-POLYPOSIS COLORECTAL CANCER, LYNCH SYNDROME) GENE
ANALYSIS; DUPLICATION/DELETION VARIANTS

81403

MOLECULAR PATHOLOGY PROCEDURE, LEVEL 4 (EG, ANALYSIS OF SINGLE EXON
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CODE

DESCRIPTION

BY DNA SEQUENCE ANALYSIS, ANALYSIS OF >10 AMPLICONS USING MULTIPLEX
PCR IN 2 OR MORE INDEPENDENT REACTIONS, MUTATION SCANNING OR
DUPLICATION/DELETION VARIANTS OF 2-5 EXONS)

81435

HEREDITARY COLON CANCER DISORDERS (EG, LYNCH SYNDROME, PTEN
HAMARTOMA SYNDROME, COWDEN SYNDROME, FAMILIAL ADENOMATOSIS
POLYPOSIS); GENOMIC SEQUENCE ANALYSIS PANEL, MUST INCLUDE SEQUENCING
OF AT LEAST 10 GENES, INCLUDING APC, BMPR1A, CDH1, MLH1, MSH2, MSH6,
MUTYH, PTEN, SMAD4, AND STK11

81479

UNLISTED MOLECULAR PATHOLOGY PROCEDURE

88341

IMMUNOHISTOCHEMISTRY OR IMMUNOCYTOCHEMISTRY, PER SPECIMEN; EACH
ADDITIONAL SINGLE ANTIBODY STAIN PROCEDURE (LIST SEPARATELY IN
ADDITION TO CODE FOR PRIMARY PROCEDURE)

88342

IMMUNOHISTOCHEMISTRY OR IMMUNOCYTOCHEMISTRY, PER SPECIMEN; INITIAL
SINGLE ANTIBODY STAIN PROCEDURE

0101U

HEREDITARY COLON CANCER DISORDERS (EG, LYNCH SYNDROME, PTEN
HAMARTOMA SYNDROME, COWDEN SYNDROME, FAMILIAL ADENOMATOSIS
POLYPOSIS), GENOMIC SEQUENCE ANALYSIS PANEL UTILIZING A COMBINATION
OF NGS, SANGER, MLPA, AND ARRAY CGH, WITH MMRNA ANALYTICS TO RESOLVE
VARIANTS OF UNKNOWN SIGNIFICANCE WHEN INDICATED (15 GENES
[SEQUENCING AND DELETION/DUPLICATION], EPCAM AND GREM1
[DELETION/DUPLICATION ONLY])

Group 2 Paragraph:

The following CPT codes do not represent the stepped approach for Lynch Syndrome testing outlined in this policy,
and therefore have been determined as non-covered for Lynch Syndrome testing.

Group 2 Codes:

CODE

DESCRIPTION

81445

TARGETED GENOMIC SEQUENCE ANALYSIS PANEL, SOLID ORGAN NEOPLASM, DNA
ANALYSIS, AND RNA ANALYSIS WHEN PERFORMED, 5-50 GENES (EG, ALK, BRAF,
CDKN2A, EGFR, ERBB2, KIT, KRAS, NRAS, MET, PDGFRA, PDGFRB, PGR, PIK3CA,
PTEN, RET), INTERROGATION FOR SEQUENCE VARIANTS AND COPY NUMBER
VARIANTS OR REARRANGEMENTS, IF PERFORMED

81455

TARGETED GENOMIC SEQUENCE ANALYSIS PANEL, SOLID ORGAN OR
HEMATOLYMPHOID NEOPLASM, DNA ANALYSIS, AND RNA ANALYSIS WHEN
PERFORMED, 51 OR GREATER GENES (EG, ALK, BRAF, CDKN2A, CEBPA, DNMT3A,
EGFR, ERBB2, EZH2, FLT3, IDH1, IDH2, JAK2, KIT, KRAS, MLL, NPM1, NRAS, MET,
NOTCH1, PDGFRA, PDGFRB, PGR, PIK3CA, PTEN, RET), INTERROGATION FOR
SEQUENCE VARIANTS AND COPY NUMBER VARIANTS OR REARRANGEMENTS, IF
PERFORMED
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CPT/HCPCS Maodifiers

N/A

ICD-10 Codes that Support Medical Necessity

Group 1 Paragraph:

The correct use of an ICD-10 code listed below does not assure coverage of a service. The service must be
reasonable and necessary in the specific case and must meet the criteria specified in this determination.

These are the only ICD-10 codes that Support Medical Necessity for CPT Codes in Group 1.

Group 1 Codes:

ICD-10 CODE DESCRIPTION

C16.0 Malignant neoplasm of cardia

Cle.1 Malignant neoplasm of fundus of stomach

C16.2 Malignant neoplasm of body of stomach

C16.3 Malignant neoplasm of pyloric antrum

Cl6.4 Malignant neoplasm of pylorus

C16.5 Malignant neoplasm of lesser curvature of stomach, unspecified
C16.6 Malignant neoplasm of greater curvature of stomach, unspecified
C16.8 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of stomach
C16.9 Malignant neoplasm of stomach, unspecified

C17.0 Malignant neoplasm of duodenum

Ci17.1 Malignant neoplasm of jejunum

C17.2 Malignant neoplasm of ileum

C17.3 Meckel's diverticulum, malignant

C17.8 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of small intestine
C17.9 Malignant neoplasm of small intestine, unspecified

C18.0 Malignant neoplasm of cecum

C18.1 Malignant neoplasm of appendix

C18.2 Malignant neoplasm of ascending colon

C18.3 Malignant neoplasm of hepatic flexure

C18.4 Malignant neoplasm of transverse colon

C18.5 Malignant neoplasm of splenic flexure

C18.6 Malignant neoplasm of descending colon
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ICD-10 CODE

DESCRIPTION

C18.7 Malignant neoplasm of sigmoid colon

C18.8 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of colon

C18.9 Malignant neoplasm of colon, unspecified

C19 Malignant neoplasm of rectosigmoid junction

C20 Malignant neoplasm of rectum

C21.0 Malignant neoplasm of anus, unspecified

c21.1 Malignant neoplasm of anal canal

C21.2 Malignant neoplasm of cloacogenic zone

C21.8 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of rectum, anus and anal canal
C22.0 Liver cell carcinoma

C22.1 Intrahepatic bile duct carcinoma

C22.2 Hepatoblastoma

C22.3 Angiosarcoma of liver

C22.4 Other sarcomas of liver

Cc22.7 Other specified carcinomas of liver

C22.8 Malignant neoplasm of liver, primary, unspecified as to type
C22.9 Malignant neoplasm of liver, not specified as primary or secondary
C24.0 Malignant neoplasm of extrahepatic bile duct

C24.9 Malignant neoplasm of biliary tract, unspecified

C25.0 Malignant neoplasm of head of pancreas

C25.1 Malignant neoplasm of body of pancreas

C25.2 Malignant neoplasm of tail of pancreas

C25.3 Malignant neoplasm of pancreatic duct

C25.4 Malignant neoplasm of endocrine pancreas

C25.7 Malignant neoplasm of other parts of pancreas

C25.8 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of pancreas

C25.9 Malignant neoplasm of pancreas, unspecified

C45.1 Mesothelioma of peritoneum

C48.1 Malignant neoplasm of specified parts of peritoneum

C48.2 Malignant neoplasm of peritoneum, unspecified

C48.8 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of retroperitoneum and peritoneum
C54.0 Malignant neoplasm of isthmus uteri
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ICD-10 CODE

DESCRIPTION

C54.1 Malignant neoplasm of endometrium

C54.2 Malignant neoplasm of myometrium

C54.3 Malignant neoplasm of fundus uteri

C54.8 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of corpus uteri
C54.9 Malignant neoplasm of corpus uteri, unspecified

C55 Malignant neoplasm of uterus, part unspecified

C56.1 Malignant neoplasm of right ovary

C56.2 Malignant neoplasm of left ovary

C56.9 Malignant neoplasm of unspecified ovary

C57.00 Malignant neoplasm of unspecified fallopian tube
C57.01 Malignant neoplasm of right fallopian tube

C57.02 Malignant neoplasm of left fallopian tube

C57.10 Malignant neoplasm of unspecified broad ligament
C57.11 Malignant neoplasm of right broad ligament

C57.12 Malignant neoplasm of left broad ligament

C57.20 Malignant neoplasm of unspecified round ligament
C57.21 Malignant neoplasm of right round ligament

C57.22 Malignant neoplasm of left round ligament

C57.3 Malignant neoplasm of parametrium

C57.4 Malignant neoplasm of uterine adnexa, unspecified
C64.1 Malignant neoplasm of right kidney, except renal pelvis
C64.2 Malignant neoplasm of left kidney, except renal pelvis
C64.9 Malignant neoplasm of unspecified kidney, except renal pelvis
C65.1 Malignant neoplasm of right renal pelvis

C65.2 Malignant neoplasm of left renal pelvis

C65.9 Malignant neoplasm of unspecified renal pelvis

C66.1 Malignant neoplasm of right ureter

C66.2 Malignant neoplasm of left ureter

C66.9 Malignant neoplasm of unspecified ureter

C68.8 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of urinary organs
C71.0 Malignant neoplasm of cerebrum, except lobes and ventricles
C71.1 Malignant neoplasm of frontal lobe
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ICD-10 CODE

DESCRIPTION

C71.2 Malignant neoplasm of temporal lobe

C71.3 Malignant neoplasm of parietal lobe

C71.4 Malignant neoplasm of occipital lobe

C71.5 Malignant neoplasm of cerebral ventricle

C71.6 Malignant neoplasm of cerebellum

c71.7 Malignant neoplasm of brain stem

C71.8 Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of brain

C71.9 Malignant neoplasm of brain, unspecified

C78.5 Secondary malignant neoplasm of large intestine and rectum

D12.0 Benign neoplasm of cecum

D12.1 Benign neoplasm of appendix

D12.2 Benign neoplasm of ascending colon

D12.3 Benign neoplasm of transverse colon

D12.4 Benign neoplasm of descending colon

D12.5 Benign neoplasm of sigmoid colon

ICD-10 CODE DESCRIPTION

D12.6 Benign neoplasm of colon, unspecified

K63.5 Polyp of colon

L85.3 Xerosis cutis

Z15.04 Genetic susceptibility to malignant neoplasm of endometrium

Z15.09 Genetic susceptibility to other malignant neoplasm

Z80.0 Family history of malignant neoplasm of digestive organs

Z85.00 Personal history of malignant neoplasm of unspecified digestive organ

Z85.038 Personal history of other malignant neoplasm of large intestine

285.048 Personal history of other malignant neoplasm of rectum, rectosigmoid junction, and
anus

285.42 Personal history of malignant neoplasm of other parts of uterus

285.43 Personal history of malignant neoplasm of ovary

Z85.53 Personal history of malignant neoplasm of renal pelvis

Z285.54 Personal history of malignant neoplasm of ureter

Z285.59 Personal history of malignant neoplasm of other urinary tract organ

285.841 Personal history of malignant neoplasm of brain
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ICD-10 CODE DESCRIPTION

Z286.010 Personal history of colonic polyps

ICD-10 Codes that DO NOT Support Medical Necessity

N/A

Additional ICD-10 Information
N/A

Bill Type Codes:

Contractors may specify Bill Types to help providers identify those Bill Types typically used to report this service.
Absence of a Bill Type does not guarantee that the policy does not apply to that Bill Type.Complete absence of all
Bill Types indicates that coverage is not influenced by Bill Type and the policy should be assumed to apply equally
to all claims.

N/A

Revenue Codes:

Contractors may specify Revenue Codes to help providers identify those Revenue Codes typically used to report
this service. In most instances Revenue Codes are purely advisory. Unless specified in the policy, services
reported under other Revenue Codes are equally subject to this coverage determination. Complete absence of all
Revenue Codes indicates that coverage is not influenced by Revenue Code and the policy should be assumed to
apply equally to all Revenue Codes.

N/A

Other Coding Information

N/A

Revision History Information

REVISION REVISION REVISION HISTORY EXPLANATION
HISTORY DATE |HISTORY
NUMBER

11/01/2019 R3
ICD-10 codes did not transfer in original conversion, ICD-10 codes are added.

11/01/2019 R2 _ o . )
As required by CR 10901 article is converted to a formal billing and coding type
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REVISION REVISION REVISION HISTORY EXPLANATION
HISTORY DATE |HISTORY
NUMBER
article. CPT 0104U is deleted 10/1/2019.
07/01/2019 R1

Added HCPCS codes 0101U and 0104U per the 3rd Quarter HCPCS Updates.
Added 81293, 81294, 81296, 81297, 81299, 81300, 81318, 81319 and 81479.
Multiple code additions were made to the table in Step 2, effective 8/15/19.

Associated Documents

Related Local Coverage Document(s)

LCD(s)

L36374 - MolDX: Genetic Testing for Lynch Syndrome

Related National Coverage Document(s)

N/A

Statutory Requirements URL(s)

N/A

Rules and Regulations URL(s)

N/A

CMS Manual Explanations URL(s)

N/A
Other URL(s)
N/A

Public Version(s)

Updated on 12/05/2019 with effective dates 11/01/2019 - N/A
Updated on 10/31/2019 with effective dates 11/01/2019 - N/A
Updated on 07/27/2018 with effective dates 06/01/2016 - N/A

Keywords

N/A
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